

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC d/b/a)
SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS)

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)

v.)

Nos. 15-1074, 15-1130

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)
BOARD)

Board Case Nos.
31-CA-028589 et al.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

and)

GRAPHICS COMMUNICATIONS)
CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL)
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS)

Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Newsroom employees select the Union as their collective-bargaining representative; the Company unilaterally diverts their work to temps and discontinues its practice of merit-based pay increases.....	5
B. The parties begin bargaining; the Company proposes a management-rights clause reserving unfettered control over many terms and conditions of employment and waiving the Union’s right to bargain over changes; the Company delays providing information about temps and misstates its merit-increase history	6
C. The Company demands the final say on grievances; the Union objects that the Company’s demands for total control are unheard of; the Company continues to mischaracterize its merit-increase history	9
D. The Union objects to the Company’s continued insistence on unilateral control over grievances and unwillingness to deviate from the status quo	11
E. The Company unilaterally contracts with Robert Eringer to perform bargaining-unit work as a freelancer	12
F. The Company rejects the Union’s proposed limitations on management-rights language; the Union agrees that the Company has the exclusive right to control the paper’s content.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
G. The Company offers its attorneys to represent employees contacted by the Board.....	14
H. The Company suspends and discharges unit-employee and bargaining-committee-member Dennis Moran, then belatedly provides information about personnel changes.....	15
I. The Company holds a meeting, orders employees to keep its contents confidential, and unilaterally imposes a new productivity requirement.....	16
J. The Company lays off Richard Mineards without notifying or bargaining with the Union, then deals directly with him, and delays providing information about his layoff	17
K. The Company unilaterally changes the timing of meetings to discuss employee performance evaluations for 2008	18
III. The Board's conclusions and order	19
Summary of argument.....	22
Standard of review	25
Argument.....	26
I. The Court should summarily enforce portions of the Board's order addressing findings the Company does not specifically contest	26
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilaterally suspending wage increases, imposing a new production requirement, and failing to timely respond to Union information requests	28
A. The Company unilaterally withheld wage increases that were a term of employment	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Company unilaterally announced a new one-story-a-day requirement	34
C. The Company unreasonably delayed responding to Union information requests	37
1. The Company unreasonably delayed providing information	38
2. The Union demonstrated the obvious relevance of its requests regarding temps the Company unlawfully used to perform unit work.....	39
3. The Union's requests for updates on employees performing unit work were proper	42
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company's offer of its counsel interfered with employees' rights in violation of Section 8(a)(1)	44
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by prohibiting employees from discussing the contents of the December 2008 meeting.....	48
V. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding of overall bad-faith bargaining	51
A. The Board reasonably inferred bad faith from the Company's extreme proposals and pattern of unlawful conduct	53
1. Throughout bargaining, the Company insisted on proposals that would have eviscerated the Union's representational role	53
2. During bargaining, the Company unlawfully undermined the Union's representational role.....	60
3. The Company fails to refute the Board's findings	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Company’s asserted defense of union bad faith fails	65
VI. The Company’s arguments based on the First Amendment are jurisdictionally barred, waived, and in any event meritless	71
A. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from considering the Company’s belatedly raised First Amendment arguments.....	71
B. The Company’s arguments are further waived because they are an untimely collateral attack on the Union’s certification.....	75
C. In any event, the Company’s First Amendment arguments are factually and legally unfounded	76
1. This case is not <i>Ampersand I</i>	76
2. The Board’s order is constitutionally proper	78
Conclusion	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 301 F. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	42
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 564 (1994)	36
<i>Ampersand Publishing, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 65, 66, 67, 69, 72, 73, 76, 77, 78, 80
* <i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	74, 76, 78, 79, 80
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35, 50
<i>Capitol Steel & Iron Co. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Certain-Teed Products Corp.</i> , 147 NLRB 1517 (1964).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48, 50
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	78
* <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	80
<i>Contemporary Cars, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974)	61, 64
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	66
<i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Crowne Plaza Hotel</i> , 352 NLRB 382 (2008).....	50
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	79
* <i>Daily News of L.A. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1263 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	30, 33
<i>E. Maine Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	25, 54, 58, 63, 64
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	44
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001)	36
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979)	47, 48
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	25
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995).....	55
<i>Handy Andy</i> , 228 NLRB 447 (1977).....	78
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	73

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 990 (1991)	51, 55, 59
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48-49
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Johnnie’s Poultry Co.</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 344 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1965)	44
<i>Joy Silk Mills v. NLRB</i> , 185 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	44
<i>KFMB Stations</i> , 349 NLRB 373 (2007), <i>petition for review denied sub nom.</i> , <i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 301 F. App’x 730 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
* <i>King Radio Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 398 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1968)	75
<i>Kurdziel Iron of Wauseon, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 155 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 208 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2000)	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Liquor Indus. Bargaining Grp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 50 F. App'x 444 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	51, 55, 59-60
<i>Lodges 743 & 1746, IAM v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 534 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1975)	43
<i>Marine Engineers' Beneficial Ass'n v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	74
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	29
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 8628728 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	77
* <i>Microimage Display v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36, 37
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d (8th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974).....	33
<i>Modern Mfg. Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 10 (1988).....	59, 63

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr.</i> , 354 NLRB 11 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 356 NLRB 152 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	72
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	73
* <i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Local 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26, 70, 71, 74, 76
* <i>NLRB v. A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1984)	52, 57, 58, 59, 63, 64
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	37
* <i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	51, 59
<i>NLRB v. Bonham Cotton Mills, Inc.</i> , 289 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1961)	52
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	70
<i>NLRB v. Brown-Graves Lumber Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1991)	60

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Citizen-News Co.</i> , 134 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1943)	69
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012)	74
<i>NLRB v. Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37, 75
<i>NLRB v. Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 313 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1963)	63
<i>NLRB v. Fla. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1978)	77
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	52, 61
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Johnson Mfg. Co.</i> , 458 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1972)	59, 64

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	29, 53
<i>NLRB v. Mar-Len Cabinets, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1981)	56, 59
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	46
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)	46, 48
<i>NLRB v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Wright Motors, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1979)	62-63, 64
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	79
<i>Oneita Knitting Mills</i> , 205 NLRB 500 (1973).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	69, 74, 80
<i>Postal Service</i> , 308 NLRB 547 (1992)	39
<i>Prentice-Hall, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 646 (1988)	53, 64
<i>Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla. v. NLRB</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003)	51, 52
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	28, 52, 56, 60
<i>Regency Serv. Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	59
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	46
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Rural/Metro Med. Servs.</i> , 327 NLRB 49 (1998).....	30
* <i>S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 556 (1987), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 82, 2013 WL 1192307 (2013), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 361 NLRB No. 110 (2014).....	42
<i>Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , 357 NLRB 452 (2011).....	65, 66
<i>Sheridan Manor Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 225 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Somerville Mills</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 19 F.3d 1433 (6th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Springfield Hosp.</i> , 281 NLRB 643 (1986).....	78
<i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 341 NLRB 904 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37, 48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)	70
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Technicolor Gov't Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 739 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1984)	75
<i>Tenneco Chems., Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 1176 (1980).....	36
<i>The Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	40
<i>Tri-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 894 (2003)	55
* <i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38, 43
<i>UFCW v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>United Contractors Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 72, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 631 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1980)	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>United Rentals</i> , 349 NLRB 853 (2007)	30, 31
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	58
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	58
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	25
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 358 F. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48, 49
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30, 33, 61
* <i>W&M Props. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	72, 73, 74
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Westinghouse Broad.</i> , 285 NLRB 205 (1987)	69
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645(1982).....	65, 72

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	21, 44, 45, 48, 50
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 37, 44, 45, 48, 52
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 20, 22
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 19, 21, 22, 28, 29, 37, 56
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	47
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	28, 55
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 25, 71, 73
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	70
 Other Authorities	
6C Nichols Cyc. Legal Forms § 138:31 (Westlaw).....	69
6C Nichols Cyc. Legal Forms § 138:32 (Westlaw).....	69
<i>Basic Patterns in Union Contracts</i> (14th ed. 2003)	57, 58
